
PO-22082 

 
 

1 
 

Ombudsman’s Determination  

Applicant Mr K 

Scheme  Atkins Pension Plan (the Plan) 

Respondent Atkins Pension Trustee Limited (the Trustee) 

Complaint Summary 

Mr K’s complaint concerns the Trustee’s interpretation of ‘proportionality’ and the 
application of this when calculating his first pension increase. He does not believe that 
excluding partial months is proportional and says that this has impacted his pension and 
his spouse’s pension as well. 

Summary of the Ombudsman’s Determination and reasons 

The complaint shall be partially upheld against the Trustee because:- 

 it retrospectively applied Rule 14(a)(i) of a deed of amendment dated 26 May 1989, 
as amended by a Trust Deed of amendment dated 4 August 1997, in error, when 
calculating Mr K’s first pension increase; and 
 

 it took an unacceptable amount of time to recognise that it had done so, despite a 
number of investigations into Mr K’s complaint. 

The Trustee shall provide redress to Mr K in accordance with the Directions set out in 
paragraph 64 below. 

Detailed Determination 

Material facts 

 

 Rule 
14(a)(i) (the Rule) of a deed of amendment dated 26 May 1989 (the 1989 Deed), as 
amended by a Trust Deed amendment dated 4 August 1997 (the Trust Deed):



PO-22082 

2 
 

“(A) sub-Rules 14(a)(i) and (ii) of the Rules are cancelled and replaced as follows: 

(i) in respect of a Member who joined the Plan (other than as a Life 
Assurance Member) before 1st April 1996 
 
(A) The pension in payment to the Member shall be increased on 

each 1st April at the rate of 5% if the Member has not attained 
State Pensionable Age or at the rate of 5% of that part of the 
pension which exceeds the GMP (as defined in the Contracting-
out Rules) if the Member has attained State Pensionable Age (but 
in either case reduced to the extent necessary to ensure that the 
amount of the pension does not prejudice Approval of the Plan) 

(B) That part of the pension in payment to a spouse or Dependant of 
the Member following his death which exceeds the GMP (as 
defined in the Contracting-out Rules) (if any) shall be increased on 
each 1st April at the rate of 5% (but reduced to the extent 
necessary to ensure that the amount of the pension does not 
prejudice Approval of the Plan) 
 

and for this purpose the first such increase shall without affecting the liability of 
the Fund prior to 1st July 1979 be deemed to have been made on 1st April 
1979 

except that if the pension has been in payment for less than 12 months 
the first increase shall be reduced proportionately [emphasis added].” 

 

 

 

 On 15 December 2015, after Mr K had been in contact about the change to his GMP, 
the Plan’s administrator (the Administrator) responded. It reconfirmed that HMRC’s 
records were originally incorrect, and that after the amendment, Mr K was now in 



PO-22082 

3 
 

receipt of his correct benefits. However, this meant that Mr K had been receiving an 
incorrect additional state pension. 

 On 23 December 2015, Mr K emailed the Trustee asking for a copy of the rules which 
applied to the Plan (the Plan Rules) in order to verify the calculations made. At this 
point, Mr K identified that his calculations (based on days in payment) for the first 
pension increase did not match the value that he had received. So, he queried how 
the increase was prorated. It appears that Mr K received the Plan Rules the same 
day, and that the ‘prorated’ query was forwarded to a previous administrator. 

 On 5 May 2016, Mr K emailed the Trustee, as he wished to be advised about how the 
3 August 2001 values had been calculated. He noted that the Plan Rules did not 
provide details of how ‘proportionate’ or ‘pro rata’ increases were to be applied, but 
the ratio of the number of days in payment during the year seemed reasonable to 
him. 

 On 22 December 2016, the Administrator wrote to Mr K after a review of his benefits 
and the calculation method used. It confirmed that the first increase was 
proportionate, based on complete months. So, as Mr K’s pension had been in 
payment for seven complete months, his increase was 2.92%. 

 On 11 January 2017, as a result of a telephone call from Mr K, the Administrator 
wrote to him to confirm how the late retirement factor was calculated and provide a 
breakdown of the spouse’s pension which applied to the Plan. It said that the factor 
was a combination of the 5% pension increase (compounded) multiplied by the 
applicable late retirement factor (8%). It also shared the following: 

“Period late:   2 years, 6 months 
Pension increase:  1.025 x 1.05 x 1.05   = 1.1300625 (A) 
Late retirement factor: 8% x 2.5   = 1.20 (B) 
Your factor:   (A) 1.1300625 x (B) 1.20 = 1.35607” 

 On 18 January 2017, Mr K responded. He was concerned that the calculation for the 
first pension increase (following the pension coming into payment) appeared to only 
include complete months. He said that this ignored 29 days of payment in his case, 
which was not proportionate and meant that members were not being treated equally 
in accordance with the Plan Rules. He queried where this “concept of proportion 
[came] from”. 

 On 3 August 2017, the Administrator replied by saying that the application of 
complete months in the calculation came from another clause in the Plan Rules. It 
said that this was in line with other pension arrangements and with statutory pension 
increases (section 54(2) of the Pensions Act 1995 (the 1995 Act) (see Appendix A). 
It also provided the following clause:- 

“For the purposes of the [Plan] Rules and this Appendix the calculation of an 
amount of pension in respect of each year of Scheme Service shall be 



PO-22082 

4 
 

construed as including a proportionate amount in respect of the completed 
months in any incomplete such year.” 

 On 1 September 2017, Mr K emailed the Trustee as he believed that the calculations 
on that basis were discriminatory and based on an incorrect interpretation of the word 
“proportionately”. He made the following points:- 

 Following the introduction of the 1995 Act, ‘proportion’ must be such that all 
members are treated equally. This could only be achieved by taking into account 
all of the pension in payment for the first 12 months. 

 The fact that other administrators have adopted the same application of 
‘proportionate’ does not mean that it is correct. 

 There was no definition of ‘proportional’ in the Plan Rules. 

 The clause the Administrator had quoted was irrelevant as it was unrelated to the 
increase in pension. 

 The reference to section 54(2) of the 1995 Act was out of context. Mr K said that 
this was supplementary to sections 51 and 53. He believed that section 51 set a 
“safety net” of at least a 5% annual increase rate in 1995, and that it was assumed 
that the annual rate of inflation would be higher. Section 54 repeated the “at least”, 
so Mr K argued that this was set as the minimum to be exceeded rather than the 
standard to follow. 

 By basing the calculation on complete months, this discriminated against any 
member who was not born on the first of the month or chose to retire on that date. 
He believed that this was in contravention of the “equal treatment rule” at section 
62 of the 1995 Act, which was incorporated into the Equality Act 2010. 

 The Trustee accepted Mr K’s correspondence as an application under the Plan’s 
Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). It responded under stage one of the  
IDRP on 3 October 2017, and made the following points:- 

 Discrimination legislation only applied where a person had suffered discrimination 
as a result of having a protected characteristic. As the length of a member’s 
pensionable service was not a protected characteristic, it was not applicable. 

 It was legal to use complete months to calculate proportional increases. This was 
supported by the Pensions Act 1995, which used complete months as the 
benchmark for that purpose. 

 Although the term “proportionately” was not defined in the Plan Rules, it did not 
mean it was wrong to calculate proportions by reference to complete months. 

 Clause 2(b) of the 1989 Deed (the 1989 Clause), provided that the Trustees had 
full power “to determine all questions and matters of doubt arising in connection 
with the Fund and whether relating to the construction thereof or the benefits 



PO-22082 

5 
 

thereunder or otherwise.” So, the Trustee determined that for ‘Existing Members’, 
the unit of measurement when determining what a “proportionate” increase would 
be was a complete month. 

 This method of proportioning increases was common practice in private sector 
occupational schemes. With regard to public service pensions, the annual Pension 
Increase (Review) Orders require the first pension increase to be calculated 
proportionately using complete months. As a result, this methodology is one that is 
extremely common and therefore a reasonable one for the Trustee to adopt. 

 On 8 November 2017, Mr K replied as he still believed that the calculations did not 
treat members equally. He argued that depending on when members were born, 
some were being overpaid and others, underpaid. 

 On 13 February 2018, the Trustee issued its stage two response under the Plan’s 
IDRP. It reiterated the rule in question, the relevant part of the Pensions Act 1995, 
which adopted a similar approach and its understanding of Mr K’s position. It noted 
that although there was no express definition of “proportionately” in the Plan Rules, 
this did not mean that the most favourable interpretation for the member should be 
adopted. It said that a court would construe pension scheme rules against the 
background of administrative practice and relevant legislation. Both practice and 
statute supported the use of complete months to proportion the first pension increase. 

 After further review of the complaint, the Trustee discovered an error in September 
2019, which affected Mr K’s benefits. The IDRP investigations incorrectly concluded 
that the Trust Deed had validly introduced the Rule in relation to service prior to the 
Trust Deed. However, this was contrary to the restriction under the Plan’s power of 
amendment and statutory restrictions under section 67 of the 1995 Act (see Appendix 
B). As the Rule could not be applied retrospectively, the requirement to proportion the 
first year’s pension increase should not have applied to Mr K’s first pension increase. 

 The Trustee confirmed that it would recalculate Mr K’s pension on the basis that a full 
annual increase (for the benefits accrued before the introduction of the Trust Deed) 
should have been paid on 1 April 2002. It said that interest would also be paid at the 
rate of 1% simple, over the base rate, in respect of past underpayments. It apologised 
for the error and offered £500 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience 
caused. 

 In response, Mr K questioned whether the Trust Deed applied to those who were 
members of the Plan before the Trust Deed’s implementation. He thought this would 
“prejudicially affect any rights of entitlements already accrued”.  

Summary of Mr K’s position 

 



PO-22082 

6 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PO-22082 

7 
 

 

 

 

Summary of the Trustee’s position 

 

 

 

 



PO-22082 

8 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 The proper construction of the Rule should be considered in the context of the 
introduction of statutory increases under the 1995 Act, which came into force shortly 
before the relevant wording in the Rule. Taking this into consideration, it is logical to 
assume that the amendments to the Rule were intended to operate in harmony with 
that legislation. Section 54 of the 1995 Act supports the argument that the Rule is 
satisfied by paying a first year increase reflective of the number of complete months 
since the pension came into payment. A construction of the Rule which requires or 
permits the use of monthly increments would also avoid the additional complexity and 
cost of having to undertake individual calculations on the basis of the number of days 
in which the pension has been in payment. Further, this basis is consistent with 
common practice in private sector occupational pension schemes, both at the time 
the Rule was implemented and subsequently. 

 It disagreed with Mr K’s mathematical approach to the interpretation of 
“proportionately” and noted that there were other definitions of the word. It believes 
that the correct approach was to analyse the context in which the word appears in 
order to determine the meaning it should be given in the context of the Rule. It argues 
that the reason for the Rule was to ensure that where a member has been retired for 

 
1 [2018] UKSC 55 
2 [1987] 1 WLR 495 



PO-22082 

9 
 

less than a full year, they do not receive a full year’s increase. Rather, members will 
be entitled to part of the full annual increase rather than a full year or none at all. It is 
not intended to “prescribe in precise mathematical terms how this is to be achieved.” 
Otherwise, this would have been set out in the wording of the Rule. 

 The existence of the 1989 Clause means the unit of measurement can be decided by 
the Trustee. So, the Trustee’s approach is within the scope of the Rule, and it cannot 
be considered as unreasonable or irrational. This approach did not mean that the 
pension has been calculated incorrectly or that Mr K has received less than what he 
is entitled to. Although this approach is not the most favourable to the members, it 
does not make it unreasonable or lacking in proportionality. 

 It should be noted that the wording in the Rule makes reference to “less than 12 
months”. This indicates that the draftsmen intended that the period the pension had 
been in payment for, should be considered in monthly increments. This was chosen 
over the use of “365 days”. So, following a textual analysis of the Rule, a first year 
increase which reflects the number of complete months since the pension came into 
payment satisfies the “proportionately” requirement. 

 As a result, Mr K’s pension will be recalculated on the basis that a full annual 
increase should have been paid on 1 April 2002 in respect of pensionable service 
prior to 4 August 1997 and a proportionate increase, reflecting the number of months 
since the pension came into payment, in respect of pensionable service after 3 
August 1997. Interest will also be paid at the rate of 1% simple over the base rate in 
respect of past underpayments. 

 While Mr R has included the impact on other members and different pension 
schemes as a comparison, it has only commented on the substantive issues raised in 
relation to Mr R and the Plan. 

Mr K’s additional comments in response to the Trustee’s position 

 He notes that there is no requirement for amendments to be made by deed. However, 
Clause 3 of the 1989 Deed allows the Trustee to declare any modification, alteration 
amendment or extension with consent of the Company. As the Trustee has chosen to 
make declarations by deed, it is bound by the rules and procedures for execution of 
deeds. One of these provisions is that a deed cannot be made retrospectively. So, a 
valid deed needs to be signed and delivered on or before the date the amendment is 
due to come into force. 

 Taking this into consideration, he questions whether the Trustee’s actions result in 
the following:- 

 The 1989 Deed fails because it contains provisions due to commence on 6 April 
1988 but was not signed and delivered until 26 May 1989. 

 The consolidated amendments will continue to be valid by virtue of their original 
declaration deed, provided they were executed correctly. 



PO-22082 

10 
 

 Any subsequent amendments to the failed deed will have no effect and so will be 
invalid. 

 The 1997 Deed fails on two counts: 

o It contains provisions due to commence on 1 April 1996 but was not signed 
and delivered until 4 August 1997. 

o It attempts to amend the May 1989 Deed which has failed and so is invalid. 

 The second part of the 1989 Deed’s Clause 3 says that in the event of an 
amendment, the Trustee shall notify members affected in writing. It then lists ways of 
doing so along with four restrictions on the powers of the Trustee. He disagrees with 
the Trustee saying that the notification was a procedural formality rather than a 
restriction. He understands this to be an “explicit instruction” or an order to the 
Trustee to notify the affected members about any change. He views it as a vital part 
of the declaration process and necessary for any amendment to be valid. After 
checking his file, he cannot find any examples he may have received, so he suspects 
that the Trustee has notified very few changes. As the clause refers to any 
amendment and the notification shall be ‘forthwith’ he questions whether it confers 
any rights whatsoever on the Trustee to decide which amendments to notify. 

 With regard to the construction of the Rule, he asks whether the ability to easily clarify 
the Rule rests with the Trustee? 

Conclusions 

 

 Mr K has questioned the validity of the 1997 Deed for the following two reasons: he 
believes it has incorrectly introduced retrospective changes; and the procedural 
requirements for the amendments were not followed. Having reviewed the 
submissions and the information provided, I consider that the 1997 Deed was validly 
introduced. 

 Mr K recognises that the Plan Rules do not require amendments to be made by deed. 
Rather, subject to the Trustee obtaining consent of the Company, the Trustee may 



PO-22082 

11 
 

amend the Plan Rules by a declaration. I consider that the wording of the March 1996 
Letter, “the Trustees in consultation with Company adopted the following changes”, is 
sufficient to amend the Principal Deed and Rules of the Plan from 1 April 1996 in 
accordance with the Plan’s amendment power. This indicates that the Company 
provided consent, otherwise, if it had not provided its express or implied consent, it 
would have prevented or objected to the changes. 

 The fact the Trustee and the Company then formally recorded this change on the 4 
August 1997, by way of deed of amendment, is an accepted practice which was 
common to many pension schemes at that time. As Mr K has identified, a deed is a 
formal instrument for recording a change to the Plan Rules that has already taken 
place. In this instance, it did not introduce a new change from 4 August 1997, as this 
change, where effective, was already in place.  

 As recognised by the Trustee, the amendment did not fully take effect as intended 
due to the protections introduced by section 67 of the Pensions Act 1995 on 6 April 
1997, in respect of existing member benefits that had built up prior to the change. 
Nevertheless, the amendment was validly made for new joiners and for existing 
members in respect of their future service. 

 

 

 

 

 
3 [2012] EWHC 2974 
4 [2014] EWHC 1178 (Ch) 
5 [1990] 1 W.L.R. 1511, [1990] 3 WLUK 31 
6 [2019] EWHC 35 (Ch) 



PO-22082 

12 
 

 Unlike the deeds reviewed in Briggs, the Trust Deed was executed correctly, but 
applied incorrectly. So, I consider the Trust Deed to be valid in that respect. Further, 
given the judgments in Premier Foods and Coats, I find that the Trust Deed should be 
considered as effective as was intended by the Trustee. The fact that the members 
were informed of the main amendments to their benefits demonstrates the positive 
intention, with nothing to support the view that the Trustee had positive intention to 
not exercise its power. 

 I appreciate that the Trustee chose to formalise the amendments by Trust Deed and 
why Mr K believes that this means the notification to members is an explicit 
requirement and not a “procedural formality”. However, as found in the case of HR 
Trustees Limited v Wembley Plc7, non-compliance with the formal requirement of the 
amendment power is not necessarily fatal to the amendment of a pension scheme’s 
rules. This is because the notification requirement is separate from the amendment 
itself, so failure to satisfy the formality to notify member does not make the 
amendment invalid. 

 I also note that Mr K believes that there was no intent as the March 1996 Letter did 
not explicitly state the change being made to members’ first pension increases. 
However, it is not unusual for trustees to only inform members of the main changes 
taking place, rather than every technical change. I do not consider the omission of 
this particular change from the March 1996 Letter is sufficient to invalidate the 1997 
Deed. 

Validity of the 1989 Deed 

 This Deed confirms that amendments were made to the Plan effective from 6 April 
1988, and recital 3 explains that the deed represents a consolidation of previous 
deeds that, as far as I am aware, were validly executed. 

 I do not agree with Mr K’s overall view that deeds of amendment cannot be applied 
retrospectively, as there is sufficient case law to show that where the necessary 
formalities are met, the courts will not find a retrospective amendment invalid. For 
example, in Burgess & Ors v BIC UK Ltd8, the court found that a new trust deed and 
rules for the scheme entered into in 1993, but backdated to 1990 could 
retrospectively provide for the higher increase on the basis that there were a number 
of provisions in this deed that would allow for the granting of increases without 
requiring any particular formalities to be completed. 

 
7 [2011] EWHC 2974 
8 [2018] EWHC 785 (ch) 



PO-22082 

13 
 

 The power of amendment in the Principal Deed is silent in respect of retrospective 
amendments. In addition, at the time the 1989 Deed was executed the statutory 
restrictions, regarding retrospective amendments introduced by section 67 of the 
1995 Act, were not in place. Consequently, the fact that the 1989 Deed included 
amendments that pre-dated its execution, does not render it invalid. 

The Trustees’ power to interpret the Rule 

 With regard to the Trustee’s interpretation of the Rule, the 1989 Clause provides the 
Trustee with the power to determine all matters of doubt in relation to the Plan or the 
construction of it. As “proportionately” is not defined within the Trust Deed, the clause 
applies and enables the Trustee to provide its interpretation of the Rule. This leaves 
the question of whether its interpretation is correct. 

The reasonableness of the Trustee’s interpretation of the word “proportionately” 

 

“When one speaks of the intention of the parties to the contract, one is 
speaking objectively – the parties cannot themselves give direct evidence of 
what their intention was – and what must be ascertained is what is to be taken 
as the intention which reasonable people would have had if placed in the 
situation of the parties.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 Where there has been an error, the Trustee has acknowledged that it acted 
incorrectly when it retrospectively applied the Rule to Mr K’s benefits that had 

 
9 [1976] 1 WLR 989 



PO-22082 

14 
 

accrued before the Trust Deed was implemented. In recognition of the distress and 
inconvenience, it has offered to recalculate his benefits so that the Rule is only 
applied to benefits accrued after its execution; pay interest (outlined in paragraph 17) 
in respect of past underpayments; and pay £500 in recognition of the distress and 
inconvenience caused. 

 While I appreciate that the Trustee offered redress as soon as it found the error that 
had been made, I have to consider the time taken for this error to come to light. Given 
that Mr K first raised his complaint about the Rule in December 2015, I would have at 
least expected the incorrect, retrospective application of the Rule to have been found 
in the IDRP process. The fact that it took approximately three and a half years, after a 
number of reviews into this specific matter, is unacceptable. Although, I understand 
not all of the time taken between 2015 and 2019 is attributable to the Trustee, I have 
taken into consideration that this error first impacted Mr K in 2002. So, by the time 
Mr K raised his concerns in 2015, 13 years had passed where the Trustee had the 
opportunity of identifying the error. As a result, the Trustee’s award shall be increased 
to £1,000 in recognition of the serious distress and inconvenience caused. 

 With regard to the Trustee’s offer to recalculate Mr K’s benefits so that they are 
correct, and to apply interest to the past underpayments, I find this to be adequate 
redress. 

Directions 

 

 pay £1,000 to Mr K for the serious distress and inconvenience caused; 

 recalculate Mr K’s benefits, ensuring that the benefits accrued before the 
implementation of the Trust Deed are not subject to the Rule; and 

 pay the interest it has suggested in paragraph 17 (1% simple interest over the 
base rate) in respect of past underpayments. 

 

Anthony Arter  

Pensions Ombudsman 
15 October 2020 
  



PO-22082 

15 
 

Appendix A 

Pensions Act 1995, section 54 

Sections 51 to 53: supplementary 

(1) The first increase required by section 51 in the rate of a pension must take effect 
not later than the first anniversary of the date on which the pension is first paid; and 
subsequent increases must take effect at intervals of not more than twelve months. 

(2) Where the first such increase is to take effect on a date when the pension has been 
in payment for a period of less than twelve months, the increase must be of an 
amount at least equal to one twelfth of the amount of the increase so required 
(apart from this subsection) for each complete month in that period. 

(3) In sections 51 to 53 and this section— 

“annual rate”, in relation to a pension, means the annual rate of the pension, as 
previously increased under the rules of the scheme or under section 51, 

“the appointed day” means the day appointed under section 180 for the 
commencement of section 51, 

“appropriate percentage”, in relation to an increase in the whole or part of the 
annual rate of a pension, means the revaluation percentage for the revaluation 
period the reference period for which ends with the last preceding 30th 
September before the increase is made (expressions used in this definition 
having the same meaning as in paragraph 2 of Schedule 3 to the Pension 
Schemes Act 1993 (methods of revaluing accrued pension benefits)), 

“pension”, in relation to a scheme, means any pension in payment under the 
scheme and includes an annuity. 

 

 

  



PO-22082 

16 
 

Appendix B 

Pensions Act 1995, section 67 

Restriction on powers to alter schemes 

(1) This section applies to any power conferred on any person by an occupational 
pension scheme (other than a public service pension scheme) to modify the 
scheme. 

(2) The power cannot be exercised on any occasion in a manner which would or might 
affect any entitlement, or accrued right, of any member of the scheme acquired 
before the power is exercised unless the requirements under subsection (3) are 
satisfied. 

(3) Those requirements are that, in respect of the exercise of the power in that manner 
on that occasion— 

(a) the trustees have satisfied themselves that— 

(i) the certification requirements, or 

(ii) the requirements for consent, 

are met in respect of that member, and 

(b) where the power is exercised by a person other than the trustees, the 
trustees have approved the exercise of the power in that manner on that 
occasion. 

(4) In subsection (3)— 

(a) “the certification requirements” means prescribed requirements for the 
purpose of securing that no power to which this section applies is exercised 
in any manner which, in the opinion of an actuary, would adversely affect any 
member of the scheme (without his consent) in respect of his entitlement, or 
accrued rights, acquired before the power is exercised, and 

(b) “the consent requirements” means prescribed requirements for the purpose 
of obtaining the consent of members of a scheme to the exercise of a power 
to which this section applies. 

(5) Subsection (2) does not apply to the exercise of a power in a prescribed manner. 

(6) Where a power to which this section applies may not (apart from this section) be 
exercised without the consent of any person, regulations may make provision for 
treating such consent as given in prescribed circumstances. 

  



PO-22082 

17 
 

Appendix C 

Trustee meeting minutes 

12 June 1996: 

“A draft Deed of Amendment in respect of the changes had been circulated to 
the Trustees for comment. The comments would be raised with [the solicitors]. 
The Deed of Amendment would then be circulated for signature.” 

 

18 September 1996: 

“The Trustees were advised that discussions were still underway with [the 
solicitors] concerning the wording of the Deed of Amendment implementing 
the April 1996 changes. 
 
The Trustees requested the Deed of Amendment be available for completion 
by the next Trustees meeting.” 

 

5 September 1997: 

“The Deed of Amendment incorporating the benefit changes implemented as 
at 1 April 1996 had been distributed to the Trustees.” 

  



PO-22082 

18 
 

Appendix D 

Contents of the May 1996 Letter 
 

“Dear Member 
 
WS Atkins Staff Retirement Benefits Plan 

An actuarial valuation of the Plan was undertaken as at 1 April 1995. The 
results showed that member’s accrued rights continue to be fully funded. 
 
Following consideration of the valuation the Trustees in consultation with the 
Company adopted the following changes: 
 
1. Member contributions – these were suspended from April 1993 for an initial 
period of 3 years. These will remain suspended subject to periodic review. 
 
2. Employer’s contributions – these were reduced from April 1993 for an initial 
period of 3 years. These will remain at the reduced level subject to periodic 
review. 
 
3. Pension Increases – all current active, preserved and pensioner members 
will continue to be eligible for guaranteed 5% increases on pensions in 
payment in excess of the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (subject to Inland 
Revenue limits). The Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) is the liability 
arising under the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme. 
 
All members who join the Plan after 1 April 1996 will, when they retire, receive 
increases to pensions in payment above the GMP at the lesser of the change 
in the Retail Price Index or 5% per annum. This change has been made in the 
light of the recent level of inflation which it is considered may prevail for some 
years. 
 
It was reaffirmed that it remains the Company’s intention to review pensions in 
payment annually with the objective of maintaining the purchasing power of 
the pension by changes in the Retail Price Index (RPI). Although the funding 
assumptions used in the actuarial valuation makes specific allowance for 
pension increases linked to the RPI the Company cannot guarantee to match 
changes in the RPI. 
 
4. Life Assurance – with effect from 1 April 1996 the level of life assurance 
cover for pensionable members of staff who are in service and under the age 
of 60, will be increased from three to four times Gross Pensionable Salary. 
 
Should you have any questions in connection with the above please contact 
[representative] or a member of the Pension Fund Advisory Committee.” 



PO-22082 

19 
 

Appendix E 

The power of amendment  

Clause 3 of the May 1989 Consolidation states: “The Trustees may with the consent of the 
Company from time to time declare any modification alteration amendment or extension of 
the trusts powers and provisions of this deed and may with the like consent modify alter 
amend or extend the terms and provisions of the Rules. In the event of any such 
modification alteration amendment or extension the Trustees shall forthwith notify the 
Members affected thereby in writing either by letter handed to the Members personally or 
sent to them through the post in a prepaid letter addressed to them at their last known 
address or by a notice exhibited on the Employers’ notice boards or in any of the 
Employers’ offices.  

Notwithstanding anything hereinbefore contained in this Clause to the contrary no exercise 
by the Trustees of their powers under this Clause shall:  

(i) in any way affect prejudicially any pension already being paid at the date of such 
exercise taking effect or benefits already accrued or secured up to the date on 
which such exercise takes effect 
 

(ii) vary the sole purpose of the Fund from that of providing relevant benefits (as 
defined by Section 612 of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988) for and in 
respect of Members  
 

(iii) permit the payment or transfer of any money or other benefits from the Fund to any 
of the Employers 
 

(iv) for so long as a contracting-out certificate is in force in respect of the Fund affect 
any of the matters dealt with in Part III of the Pensions Act without the consent of 
the Occupational Pensions Board.” 

 

 

 

 


